Bhairavia, Member (Judl.) :-    The l/c for respondents 

submitted that  show cause has been filed on 10th January 2019 wherein it has been 

contended that the order passed by this Tribunal  has been complied with. The 

arrear of salary (Pay and Allowances) amounting Rs.13,17,302/- (Thirteen Lakhs 

Seventeen thousand Three hundred two has already been paid by the department 

and the same has been paid in the account of applicant in Bank of Baroda through 

RTGS via PFMS in the month of July 2018. It has been further contended by the 

l/c for respondents that the period of absence of applicant from 15.01.2012 to